

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

ROBBIE EMERY BURKE,)
as the Special Administratrix of the Estate of)
Elliott Earl Williams, Deceased,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) Case No. 11-CV-720-JED-PJC
)
STANLEY GLANZ, SHERIFF OF TULSA)
COUNTY, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT STANLEY GLANZ'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Daniel Smolen, OBA #19943
Donald E. Smolen, II, OBA #19944
Robert M. Blakemore, OBA #18656
Smolen Smolen & Roytman
701 South Cincinnati Avenue
Tulsa, OK 74119
Phone: (918) 585-2667
Fax: (918) 585-2669

Gregory J. Denney, OBA #17918
Carla R. Stinnett, OBA #19523
Gregory J. Denney & Associates, P.C.
1204 South Cheyenne Avenue
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119
Phone: (918) 295-0077
Fax: (918) 295-8578

Louis W. Bullock, OBA #1305
Patricia W. Bullock, OBA #956
Bullock Law Firm PLLC
110 West Seventh Street, Suite 707
Tulsa, OK 74119
Phone: (918) 584-2001
Fax: (918) 779-4383

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| LCVR 56.1(c) STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 3 |
| A. RESPONSE TO SHERIFF GLANZ’S “STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS NOT IN DISPUTE” | 3 |
| B. ADDITIONAL FACTS PRECLUDING SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... | 26 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 34 |
| I. SHERIFF GLANZ IS <i>NOT</i> ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS..... | 34 |
| A. There is Substantial Evidence That Sheriff Glanz is Liable in His Official Capacity and in His Individual Capacity (Under A Supervisory Liability Theory) | 34 |
| 1. Sheriff Glanz Possessed Responsibility for Unconstitutional Policies or Customs That Caused the Constitutional Injuries..... | 35 |
| 2. Plaintiff Has Presented Significant Evidence of Sheriff Glanz’s (and His Subordinates’) Deliberate Indifference..... | 40 |
| II: SHERIFF GLANZ IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY..... | 46 |
| III: PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE NOT DERIVATIVE CLAIMS..... | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases Cited</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Barney v. Pulsipher</i> , 143 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998) | 44 |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) | 40 |
| <i>Berry v. City of Muskogee, Okl.</i> , 900 F.2d 1489 (10th Cir. 1990) | 48 |
| <i>Bryson v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 627 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 36 |
| <i>Casey v. City of Fed. Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir.2007) | 47 |
| <i>Clark v. Wilson</i> , 625 F.3d 686 (10th Cir. 2010) | 47 |
| <i>Cox v. Glanz</i> , 2011 WL 6740293 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 22, 2011)..... | 35 |
| <i>Cox v. Glanz</i> , 2014 WL 903101 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 7, 2014) | 10, 26, 29 |
| <i>Crooks v. Nix</i> , 872 F.2d 800 (8th Cir. 1989) | 46 |
| <i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010) | 47 |
| <i>Estate of Booker v. Gomez</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 929157 (10th Cir. Mar. 11, 2014)..... | 47 |
| <i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) | 1, 40 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... | 41, 43 |
| <i>Garrett v. Stratman</i> , 254 F.3d 946 (10th Cir. 2001)..... | 43 |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... | 47 |
| <i>Layton v. Bd. of County Com’rs of Oklahoma County</i> , 2013 WL 925807 (10th Cir. Mar. 12, 2013)..... | 36, 40, 41, 44 |
| <i>Martin v. Bd. of County Com’rs of County of Pueblo</i> , 909 F.2d 402 (10th Cir. 1990) | 40 |
| <i>Mata v. Saiz</i> , 427 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2005) | 41, 43 |
| <i>Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall</i> , 312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002)..... | 40 |
| <i>Porro v. Barnes</i> , 624 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2010) | 35 |
| <i>Riddle v. Mondragon</i> , 83 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 1996)..... | 40 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976) | 37 |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) | 47 |
| <i>Sealock v. Colorado</i> , 218 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 40 |
| <i>Self v. Crum</i> , 493 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006) | 41 |
| <i>Tafoya v. Salazar</i> , 516 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2008) | 41, 44, 45 |
| <i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988) | 46 |
| <u>Constitutional Provisions</u> | |
| U.S. Const., amend. VIII | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 35, 48 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) | 46 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 401 | 3 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 402 | 3 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 403 | 3 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 404 | 3 |
| 12 Okl. Stat. § 1053 (B)..... | 48 |
